

No. 24-271

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

X CORP., Successor in Interest to Twitter, Inc.,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

ROBERT BONTA, Attorney General Of The State Of California,
Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal From the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of California, Case No. 2:23-cv-01939-WBS-AC
The Honorable William B. Shubb, Judge

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Jonathan D. Urick
Maria C. Monaghan
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Megan L. Brown
Counsel of Record
Jeremy J. Broggi
Boyd Garriott
WILEY REIN LLP
2050 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 719-7000
mbrown@wiley.law

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

February 21, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Rule 26.1 Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table Of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction And Interest Of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Argument.....	2
I. AB 587 Regulates Social Media Companies’ Speech.	2
A. AB 587 Compels Social Media Companies’ Speech On Controversial Topics.....	3
B. AB 587 Restricts Social Media Platforms’ Editorial Judgments.....	5
II. The District Court Erred By Applying <i>Zauderer</i> To Assess California’s Speech Regulation.....	10
A. Content- And Viewpoint-Based Speech Regulations Like AB 587 Are Always Subject To Strict Scrutiny.....	10
B. <i>Zauderer</i> Review Applies in Narrow Circumstances Not Present Here.....	13
C. The District Court’s Decision Reflects a Broader and Concerning Trend of Misapplying <i>Zauderer</i>	16
III. AB 587 Fails Any Form Of First Amendment Review.	18
A. Satisfying Consumer Curiosity Is Not A Substantial Government Interest.....	19
B. AB 587 Fails Any First Amendment Fit Analysis Because It Is Unjustified And Unduly Burdensome.	20
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	3
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	16
<i>American Beverage Association v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>American Meat Institute v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	17, 20
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	10
<i>Book People, Inc. v. Wong</i> , 91 F.4th 318 (5th Cir. 2024)	17
<i>California Chamber of Commerce v. Council for Education & Research on Toxics</i> , 29 F.4th 468 (9th Cir. 2022)	15
<i>City of Austin, Texas v. Reagan National Advertising of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022).....	11
<i>CTIA - The Wireless Association v. City of Berkeley</i> , 928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019)	14, 15, 16, 19
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022).....	19
<i>Green v. Miss United States of America, LLC</i> , 52 F.4th 773 (9th Cir. 2022)	10

<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	6, 13
<i>IMDb.com Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 962 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>International Dairy Foods Association v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996)	18, 19, 20
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	3
<i>Junior Sports Magazines Inc. v. Bonta</i> , 80 F.4th 1109 (9th Cir. 2023)	19
<i>Management Properties, LLC v. Town of Redington Shores</i> , 352 So. 3d 909 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2022)	17
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>National Association of Manufacturers v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	14, 18
<i>National Association of Wheat Growers v. Bonta</i> , 85 F.4th 1263 (9th Cir. 2023)	13, 15
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NetChoice v. Yost</i> , 2024 WL 555904 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 12, 2024)	5
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Attorney General, Florida</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022)	6
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	6, 9
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017).....	5

<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Arizona</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	10, 11
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	10
<i>Safelite Group, Inc. v. Jepsen</i> , 764 F.3d 258 (2d Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	6, 12
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	6
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023).....	5
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	13
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	5
<i>X Corp. v. Bonta</i> , 2023 WL 8948286 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 28, 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	13, 15
Statutes	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22677	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22678	8
Legislative Materials	
AB 587 Bill Analysis, Assembly Committee on Judiciary (Apr. 24, 2021), http://tinyurl.com/4wbcfrah	7
AB 587 Bill Analysis, Assembly Floor (Aug. 30, 2022), http://tinyurl.com/4wbcfrah	9, 15, 16

Other Authorities

Federal Trade Commission, <i>.com Disclosures: How to Make Effective Disclosures in Digital Advertising</i> 17, 21 (Mar. 2013), http://tinyurl.com/3uacrby9	21
Jeffrey Gottfried, <i>Americans' Social Media Use</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr. (Jan. 31, 2024), http://tinyurl.com/mswwkwdj	5
Lee Rainie, et al., <i>Mixed views about social media companies using algorithms to find false information</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr. (Mar. 17, 2022), http://tinyurl.com/y5bk7es3	4
Office of the Attorney General, <i>Terms of Service Reports</i> , https://oag.ca.gov/ab587/submissions	4
